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! SAFETY i

1. CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNINGS |,

Diesel engine exhaust and some of its constituents
are known to the State of California to cause can-
cer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm.

The engine exhaust from this product contains
chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

The Above For Diesel Engines

The Above For Gasoline Engines

ARC WELDING CAN BE HAZARDOUS. PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS FROM POSSIBLE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.
KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. PACEMAKER WEARERS SHOULD CONSULT WITH THEIR DOCTOR BEFORE OPERATING.

Read and understand the following safety highlights. For additional safety information, it is strongly recommended that you
purchase a copy of “Safety in Welding & Cutting - ANS| Standard Z49.1” from the American Welding Society, P.O. Box
351040, Miami, Florida 33135 or CSA Standard W117.2-1974. A Free copy of “Arc Welding Safety” booklet E205 is available
from the Lincoln Electric Company, 22801 St. Clair Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44117-1199.

BE SURE THAT ALL INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR PROCEDURES ARE

PERFORMED ONLY BY QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS.

/'\ FOR ENGINE
[ e

powered equipment.

1.a. Tum the engine off before troubleshooting and maintenance

work unless the maintenance work requires it to be running.

1.b. Operate engines in open, well-ventilated

i’ areas or vent the engine exhaust fumes
Q outdoors.

1.c. Do not add the fuel near an open flame
welding arc or when the engine is running.
f Stop the engine and allow it to cool before
/] refueling to prevent spilled fuel from vaporiz-
ing on contact with hot engine parts and
igniting. Do not spill fuel when filling tank. If
fuel is spilled, wipe it up and do not start

engine until fumes have been eliminated.

1.d. Keep all equipment safety guards, covers and devices in
position and in good repair.Keep hands, hair, clothing and
tools away from V-belts, gears, fans and all other moving
parts when starting, operating or repairing equipment.

1.e. In some cases it may be necessary to remove safety
guards to perform required maintenance. Remove
guards only when necessary and replace them when the
maintenance requiring their removal is complete.
Always use the greatest care when working near moving
parts.

1.f. Do not put your hands near the engine fan.
=~ Do not attempt to override the governor or
idler by pushing on the throttle control rods
while the engine is running.

N

1.g. To prevent accidentally starting gasoline engines while
turning the engine or welding generator during maintenance
work, disconnect the spark plug wires, distributor cap or
magneto wire as appropriate.

1.h. To avoid scalding, do not remove the
radiator pressure cap when the engine is
hot.

ELECTRIC AND
MAGNETIC FIELDS
may be dangerous

2.a. Electric current flowing through any conductor causes
localized Electric and Magnetic Fields (EMF). Welding
current creates EMF fields around welding cables and
welding machines

2.b. EMF fields may interfere with some pacemakers, and
welders having a pacemaker should consult their physician
before welding.

2.c. Exposure to EMF fields in welding may have other health
effects which are now not known.

2.d. All welders should use the following procedures in order to
minimize exposure to EMF fields from the welding circuit:

2.d.1. Route the electrode and work cables together - Secure
them with tape when possible.

2.d.2. Never coil the electrode lead around your body.
2.d.3. Do not place your body between the electrode and
work cables. If the electrode cable is on your right

side, the work cable should also be on your right side.

2.d.4. Connect the work cable to the workpiece as close as
possible to the area being welded.

2.d.5. Do not work next to welding power source.
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' SAFETY .

e ELECTRIC SHOCK can
kill.

3. The electrode and work (or ground) ciruits
are slectrically “hot” whan the welder is on.
Do not touch thesas “hot” parts with your bare
gkin ar wet clothing. Wear dry, hole-irae
gloves to insulate hands.

3.k, Insulate yoursel from work and ground using dry insulation
Make cortain the insulation is large enough to cover your full
area of physical contact with work and ground.

In addition to the normal safely precautions, il welding
must be performed under electrically hazardous
conditions (in damp locations or while wearing weat
clothing; on metal etructures such as floors, gratings or
scalffelds; when in cramped posilions such as silting,
kneeling or lying, if there is a high risk of unavoidable or
accidental contact with the workpiece or ground) use
the fallowing equipment:

+ Semiautomatic DC Constant Voltage (Wire) Welder.

* DC Manual (Stick) Welder.

* AC Welder with Reduced Voliage Conitral.

3 In semiautomatic or automatc wire welding, the electrode,
alectrade real, welding head, nozzle or semiautomatic
welding gun are also electrically “hof”.

3.d. Always be sure the work cable makes a good electncal
connection with the metal being welded, The connegtion
should be as close as possible to the area being wolded.

d.2. Ground the work or metal to be welded o a good electncal
(earth) ground.

3.1 Maintain the slectrode halder, wark clamp, welding cable and
welding machine in good, safe operaling condition. Replace
damaged insulabon.

3.9. Never dip the alectrode in water for cooling,

3.h. Never simultaneaously touch electrically *hot” parts of
electrode holders connected to two welders because voltage
between the two can be the total of the open circuit voltage
of both welders.

3.1 When working above floor level, use a safety belt to protect
yourself from a fall should you get a shock.

3.j. Also see llems 8., and 8.

ARC RAYS can burn.

4.a. Use a shield with the proper filter and cover
plates to protect your eyes from sparks and
the rays of the arc whan welding or ohsarnving
open arc welding. Headshield and filter lens
should conform to ANSI Z87. | standards

W

B

4.b. Use suitable clothing made from durable flame-resistant
maltenal to protect your skin and that of your helpers from
the ars rays.,

4.c. Prolect other nearby personnel with suitable, non-flammable
screaning and/or wam them not to watch the arc nor expose

themselves to the arc rays or to hot spatter or metal,

FUMES AND GASES
can be dangerous.

5.a. Welding may produce fumes and gases
hazardous 1o health, Avoid breathing these
fumes and gases. When welding, keep
your head out of the fume. Use enough
ventilation and/or exhaust at the arc to keep

fumes and gases away from the breathing zone. When

welding with electrodes which require special
ventilation such as slainless or hard facing (see
instructions on container or MSDS) or an lead or
cadmium plated steel and other metals or coatings
which produce highly toxic fumes, keap exposure as
low as possible and within applicable OSHA PEL and

ACGIH TLV limits using local exhaust or mechanical

ventilation. In confined spaces or in some circum-

stances, outdoors, a respirator may be required,

Additional precautions are also required when welding

on galvanized steal.

5. b. The operation of welding fume control equipment is affected
by varous factors including proper use and positioning of
the equipment, maintenance of the equipment and the spe-
cific welding procedure and application involved. Worker
exposure level should be checked upon installation and
penodically thereafter to be certain it is within applicable
O3HA PEL and ACGIH TLV limits.

5.c. Do not weld in locations near chlorinated hydrocarbon vapors
coming from degreasing, cleaning or spraying operations.
The heat and rays of the arc can react with solvent vapors to
form phosgene, a highly toxic gas, and other irtating prod-
ucts.

5.d. Shielding gases used for arc welding can displace air and
cause injury or death. Always use enough ventilation,
espacially in confined ansas, to insure breathing air is safe.

5.8. Read and understand the manufacturers instructions for this
equipment and the consumables to be used, including the
material salety data sheel (MSDS) and follow your
employer's safely practices. MSDE forms are available from
your welding distributor or from the manufacturar.

51 Also seeitem 1.b.
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i SAFETY

{?E WELDING and CUTTING
SPARKS can

cause fire or explosion.
6.4, Remove fire hazards from the welding area,
If this i= not possible, cover them to prevent
the welding sparks from starting a fire.
Remambar that walding sparks and hot
malernals from welding can easily go through small cracks
and openings to adjacent areas. Avoid welding near
hydraulic lines. Have a lire extinguisher readily available.

&.b. Where compressed gases are to be used at the job sile,
special precautions should be vsed o provent hazardous
gituations. Rafer to “Safety in Welding and Cutting” (ANSI
Standard Z£49.1) and the operating information for the
aquipmant baing usad,

6.c. When not welding, make ceriain no part of the electrode
circuil is touching the work or ground. Accidental contact
can cause overheating and create a fire hazard,

6.d. Do not heat, cut or weld tanks, drums or containers until the
proper steps have been laken o insure that such procedures
will not cause flammable or toxic vapars from substances
inside. They can cause an explosion even though they have
been “cleaned”. For information, purchase “Recommended
Safe Practices for the Preparation for Welding and Cutting of
Containers and Piping Thatl Have Held Hazardous
Substances”, AWS F4.1 from the Amarican Walding Sociaty
(soe addraess above),

6.8, Venl hollow castings or containers before heating, cutting or
welding. They may axplade.

6.f. Sparks and spatter are thrown from the welding arc. Wear oil
free protective garments such as leather glovaes, heavy shir,
cuffless trousars, high shoes and a cap over your hair. Wear
ear plugs whan welding out of position or in confined places.
Always wear safely glasses with side shields when in a
welding area.

6.9. Connect the wark cable 10 the work as close 10 the welding
area as practical. Work cables connected to the building
framework of other locations away from the welding arca
increase the possibility of the welding current passing
through lifting chains, crang cables or other alternate cir-
cuits. This can create fira hazards or overhaat litting chains
or cables until they fail.

&.h. Also zee ilem 1.c.
6.l. Read and follow NFPA 51B " Standard for Fire Prevention
During Welding, Culling and Other Hol Work”, available

fram NFPA, 1 Batterymarch Park, PO box 9101, Quincy, Ma
022890-3101.

6. Do not use a welding power source for pipe thawing,

T.b.

T

Td.

r.e.

7

7.9.

CYLINDER may explode
if damaged.

7.a Use only compressed gas cylinders
containing the correct shielding gas for the
process used and properly operaling
regulatars designed for the gas and

pressure used. All hozes, fitings, etc. should be suitable for

the application and maintained in good condition.

Always keep cylinders in an upright position securely
chained to an undarcardage or fixed suppon.

Cylinders ehould be located:
* Away from areas where they may be struck or subjected to
physical damage.

*A gafe distance from arc welding or cutting operations and
any other source of heal, sparks, or flame.

Mever allow the electrode, electrode holder or any cthar
clectrically “hot” parts o touch a oylinder,

Keep your head and face away from the cylinder valve outlet
when apaning the cylinder valve.

Valve pratection caps should always be in place and hand
tight except when the cylinder is in use or connected for
use,

Read and follow the instructions on gompressed gas
cylindars, associated aquipmant, and CGA publication P-l,
“Precautions for Sate Handling of Compressed Gases in
Cylinders.” available from the Compressed Gas Associalion
1235 Jetterson Davis Highway, Aringlon, VA 22202,

B.b.

. Ground the equipment in accordanca with the U.5. National

(] FOR ELECTRICALLY
powered equipment.

B.a. Turn off input power using the disconnect
swilch al the luse box belore working on
the equipment.

Install equipment in accordance with the U.S. Natienal
Electrical Code, all local codes and the manufacturer's
recommendalions.

Electrical Code and the manulacturer's recommendalions,

Refer to hitp://www.lincolnelectric.com/safety for additional safety information.

LINCOLMN &
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Y SAFETY i

PRECAUTIONS DE SURETE

Paur votre propra protaction lire et observar toutas les instructions
at les précautions de sireté specifiques qui parraiszent dans ca
manuel aussi bisn que les précautions de slreté génédrales suiv-
antes:

Sirete Pour Soudage A L'Arc
1. Protegez-vous contre la secousse électrique:

a, Les circuils & lélectrode el @ la pidoe sonl sous tension
quand la maching & souder sl en marche, Eviter loujours
toul contact entre les panies Sous tension & la peau nuo
ou les vitements mouillés, Porter des gants socs ol sans
frous pour isoler les mains.

b. Faire trés attention de bien s'izsoler de la masse quand on
soude dans des endroils humides, ou sur un planchar
metallique ou des grilles metalkques, principalement dans
les posilicns assis ou couche pour lesquelles une grande
partie du corps peul étre en contact avec la masse.

¢. Maintenir le pode-glectrode, la pince de masse, le cable
de soudage el la machine a souder en bon el sOr état
defonctionnement.

d.Ne jJamais plonger le porte-dloctrode dans 'eau pour lo
refroidir,

&, Ne jamais toucher simultanément les parties sous tension
des porte-édlectrodes connectés & deux machines 4 souder
parce que la tension entre les deux pinces peut &tra le
total de la tension a vida des deux machinas.

. 5l on utlliga la machine 4 souder commea une source de
courant pour soudage sami-automatique, ces precautions
pour e porte-électrode s'applicuant aussi au pistolet da
soudage.

—_

2. Dans le cas de travail au dessus du niveau du sol, se proleger
confre les chules dans le cas ou on recoil un choc. Ne jamais
enrouler le cable-glectrode aulour de nlimporte guelle partie
du corps,

3. Un coup d'arc peul élre plus sdvire qu'un coup de soliol,
donc:

a. Utiliser un bon masque avec un verra filtrant approprié
ainsi qu'un varra blanc afin de se protéger les yeux du ray-
annament da l'are et des projections quand on souds ou
guand on regarda l'arc

b. Partar des vétements convenablas afin de protéger la
peau de soudsur et das aides contre e rayonnament da
Farc.

¢, Protéger 'autre personnel travaillanl & proximilé au
soudage a l'aide d'écrans appropriés el non-inflammables.

4. Des gouttes de laitier en fusion sont émisas de l'arc de
soudage. Se pratéger avec des véements de protection libres
de huile, tels que les gants en cuir, chemise épaisse, pan-
talons sans revers, &f chaussuras montantes,

6. Toujours porter des lunettes de sécurité dans la zone de
soudage. Utiliser des lunettes avec dcrans lateraux dans las
zonas ol 'on piqus la laftisr

6. Eloignar las matériaux inflammablas ou les recouvrr afin de
prévanir fout risque dincendia di aux élincellas.

7. Quand on ne soude pas, poser la pince a une androil isole de
la masse. Un courl-circuil accidental peut provoquer un
echautferment et un risque dincendie.

8. S'assurer gue la masse esl connectée le plus prés possible
de la zone de travail qu'il est pratique de e faire. Sion place
la masse sur la charpente de la construction ou dauties
endroits éloignés de la zone de travail, on avgmente le rsque
da voir passer |e courant de soudage par les chaines de lav-
age, cibles de grus, ou autres circuits. Cela peul provoguer
das risques dincendie ou d'echauffement des chaines el des
cébles jusqu’a ce qu'ils se rompentl.

9. Assurer une ventilaion suthsanie dans la zone de soudage.
Ceci esl particulierement important pour le soudage de 16les
galvanisées plombées, ou cadmiges ou toul autre mealal qui
produil des fumeés loxiques,

10. Ne pas souder en présence de vapeurs de chlore provenant
d'opérations de dégraissage. nefloyage ou pistolage. La
chaleur ou les rayons de l'arc peuvent réagir avec les vapaurs
du solvant pour praduire du phosgéne {gas fortement toxique)
ol autres produits iritants.

11. Pour obtenir de plus amplas rensaignemeants sur |a siraté,
voir la code "Code for safely in welding and cutling™ CSA
Slandard W 117.2-1874.

PRECAUTIONS DE SURETE POUR
LES MACHINES A SOUDER A
TRANSFORMATEUR ET A
REDRESSEUR

1. Relier a la terra le chazsis du poste conformemaeant au code de
I'électricité et aux recommendations du fabricant. Le dizpositit
de montage ou la piece & souder doit élre branché & une
bonne mise a la tere,

2. Autant gue possible, l'installation ot Pentretien du poste seront
effectuds par un dlectricien qualifié.

3. Avant de faires des travaux & 'interdeur de posta, la debranch-
ar A lintarrupteur & la boite de fusiblas.

4. Garder lous les couvercles et dispositifs de sireté a leur
place.

LINCOLN &



for selecting a QUALITY product by Lincoln Electric. We want you

lo take pride in operating this Lincoln Electric Company product
l l Ou — ... g5 much pride as we have in bringing this product to you!

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE POLICY

The business of The Lincoln Electric Company is manufacturing and salling high quality welding equipment, consumablas, and cutting equipment.
Our challenge ks to meet the needs of our customers and to exceed their expectations, On occasion, purchasers may ask Lincoln  Electric for advice
or information about their use of our products. We respond to our customers based on the best information in our possassion at thal time. Lincoln
Elactric is nol in a position to warrant or guarantee such advice, and assumes no liability, with respact to such mlormation or advice. We exprassly
disclaim any warranty of any kind, including any warmanty of fitness for any customer's particular purpose, with respect to such information or advice.
As a matter of practical consideration, we also cannot assume any responsibility for updating or cormacting any such information or advice once it has
been given, nor doas the provision of information or advice create, expand or alter any warranty with respect to the sale of our products.

Lincoln Electric is a responsive manulacturer, but the salaction and use of specific products sold by Lincoln Electric is solely within the control of. and
remains the sole responsibility of the customer. Many vanables bevond the contral of Lincoln Electne affect the results oblained in applying these
types of fabncation methods and service requirements.

Subject to Change - This information is accurate o the best of our knowladge at the time of printing. Pleass refer to www lincolnslectric.com for any updaled
information

Please Examine Carton and Equipment For Damage Immediately
When this equipment is shipped, title passes to the purchaser upon receipt by the carrier. Consequently, Claims
for material damaged in shipment must be made by the purchaser against the transportation company at the
time the shipment is received.

Please record your equipment identification information below for future reference. This information can be
found on your machine nameplate.

Product

Model Number

Code Number or Date Code
Serial Number

Date Purchased
Where Purchased

Whenever you request replacement parts or information on this equipment, always supply the information you
have recorded above. The code number is especially important when identifying the correct replacement parts.

On-Line Product Registration
- Register your machine with Lincoln Electric either via fax or over the Internet.
= For faxing: Complete the form on the back of the warranty statement included in the literature packet
accompanying this machine and fax the form per the instructions printed on it.
* For On-Line Registration: Go to our WEB SITE at www.lincolnelectric.com. Choose “Support” and then
“Register Your Product”. Please complete the form and submit your registration.

Read this Operators Manual completely before attempting to use this equipment. Save this manual and keep
it handy for quick reference. Pay particular attention to the safety instructions we have provided for your protec-
tion. The level of seriousness to be applied to each is explained below:

A WARNING

This statement appears where the information must be followed exactly to avoid serious personal injury or loss of life.

This statement appears where the information must be followed to avoid minor personal injury or damage to this equipment.
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BASIC INFORMATION

BASIC INFORMATION

The T55 Helix™ is a precision, gear driven weld
head designed for GTAW (TIG) welding. Paired
with the specifically designed steel and chromoly
track ring, the Helix™ provides strong, reliable
welds for a rugged and stable welding solution.

The T55 Helix™ tractor is controlled by a handheld
controller and AVC. It features an easy release
clutch which disengages the drive roll allowing free
movement along the track, without removing the
unit from the track ring. A heavy duty Nylon cover-
ing protects power, control, water and gas cables
from wear and tear; and a high temperature Teflon
coated sleeve protects the area closest to the weld
head.

The standard T55 weighs in at 35 Ibs., without the
wire arms, and has two handles for easy carrying.
Two wire arms come standard with the option to
remove one of the arms for added versatility. The
Weld Head has 1" of oscillation stroke allowing the
operator flexibility when installing the Weld Head
and Track Ring. 3. 5” of AVC stroke allows the op-
erator to weld in deep groove applications. Torch
and Arc orientation can be adjusted 140° to adjust
for numerous weld parameters. Precision motors
allow for travel speeds from 0.5 IPM to 20 IPM.

The track ring is a low profile heavy duty track ring
stabilized at even intervals with cross braces.
Mounting shoes, containing spring cushions rated
to 800Ib, attach to the cross braces and allow for
the work surface’s heat expansion which stops
binding and ring distortion. The geared system of
the track eliminates slippage and the angled section
interface prevents tractor jump.

The T55 Helix™ comes fully assembled in a rugged
waterproof case along with a gas line, water in and
water out, power cable, control cable, and a Helix™
tool box.

Toolbox

Included with the Helix™ is a toolbox of common
tools and consumables. These tools are for general
operation and maintenance; more in-depth mainte-
nance may require additional tools.

Tools
60"
7/64"
1/8”
3/16"
1/4”
5/16"
5/32"

Flexible cloth Measuring tape

Hex Key (wire guide clamp)

Hex Key (wire guide angle adjust)

Hex Key (Oscillation plate, Lead/Lag Angle)
Hex Key (track shoes)

Hex Key (Weld Angle)

Hex Key (track clamp bolts, barrel clamp,
torch slide)

Wire Cutters

Consumables

Pyrex Cup (2)

1/8 Tungsten adapter (2)
Collet Body

1/8 Collet (2)

1/8 Tungsten (3)

Back Cap Long

Back Cap Medium

Optional Consumables not included
5/32 Tungsten Adapter

5/32 Collet

5/32 Tungsten




INSTALLATION

Technical Specifications

Product Helix™ T55 Tractor
Product Number K52002-1
Input Power 25V DC

Travel Speed 0.5-20ipm

Wire Feed Speed 0.1to 130 ipm

Wire Size Range 0.030 - .052

Radial Clearance

5.5in (139.7 mm)

Axial Clearance

11.5in (292.1 mm)

Oscillation Stroke

1in (25.4 mm)

Arc Voltage Control
(AVC) Stroke*

3.5in (88.9 mm) AVC can be manually offset 3”

Net Weight

57 Ib with cables (25.86 kg)

Track to Rear

3.41in (86.6 mm)

Track to Electrode
(Min — Max)

Minimum: 5.03 in (128 mm) - Maximum: 10.64 in (270.4 mm) with standard 6 in (152.4 mm) OSC plate

Optional 12" and 24" plates are available.

Electrode to Front

1.93 in (49 mm)

Lead/Lag*

360°

Torch tilt in*

30° maximum

Torch tilt out*

110° maximum

Manual Torch
Height Adiustment*

+0.9in (23 mm)

*See Pages 9-10 for adjustment instructions

Product

Product Number

Helix™ Track Ring

K52000-XX (Where XX is equal to the track size)

Track to Work Surface | Minimum Inside of Track .67" Outside of Track 1.42”
Nominal Inside of Track .80” Outside of Track 1.55”
Maximum Inside of Track 1.19” Outside of Track 1.94”
Track Width 3.90in (99.1)




INSTALLATION

Track Gear

Track Rail Cross Brace

Shoe

End Cap
(bolts)

FIGURE 1 — TRACK RING

Track Ring

Standard track rings come in two varieties. Two
segment tracks and four segment tracks. Two
segment tracks start at an 8 inch diameter and in-
crease in size by 2 inch increments up to 28 inches.
Four segment tracks start at 30 inches and increase
in size by 4 inch increments up to 64 inches. Spe-
cial sizes are available upon request.

Each segment will have 2 end caps; one threaded
one with bolts.

Track rings will have cross braces evenly distribut-
ed between the end caps. The number of cross
braces per segment is determined by the size of the
track ring:

e 8" track rings have 3 cross braces
6 per track ring

e 107-32" track rings have 5 cross braces
10 per track ring

e 32" and above sizes will vary

NOTE
Not all cross braces require shoes.

Track shoes come already installed on the track
ring (see Figure 2 — Shoe Placement). Figure 2 is
an example of a 2 segment track ring.

Pipe dimensions vary by size, type and application.
A 12" track rings is designed for a 12” outside di-
ameter pipe.

Do not use different serial number track rings of the
same size.

NOTE

Track rings are serialized by size and engi-
fﬁr\ neered to fit together, Tracks of the same
/ ' serial number only join the correct way.
L

k.
]




INSTALLATION

-8 SHOE PLACEMENT

-10 THRU -22 SHOE PLACEMENT

-24 THRU -28 SHOE PLACEMENT

FIGURE 2 — SHOE PLACEMENT

Shoe Placement
The number of track shoes is determined by the
size of the track ring:

e 8"-22" track rings have 6 track shoes
e 24-32" track rings have 8 track shoes

Track shoes screw into the cross braces using a 1/4
inch Hex Key. Turn counterclockwise to attach
track shoe to track ring.

8" track rings require a track shoe on every cross
brace. 10"-28" track rings will have a shoe starting
on the cross brace nearest the end caps and con-
tinuing on every other cross brace per segment
(see Figure 2 — Shoe Placement).

Thread track shoes onto cross braces using 2 to 3
turns per bolt then switch to the next bolt on the
same shoe. Ensure that the track shoe stays even,
tighten until a minimum of 5 threads are engaged
for each bolt. Repeat process with every track
shoe.

Shoe Extension

In order to accommodate different size pipes, ex-
tensions are available. These extensions attach
onto the track shoes and are stackable to adjust for
various size pipes.

Extension sizes are in ¥2", 1", 2", and 3 “ incre-
ments. Screws are provided for the extension siz-
es. Stacking extensions creates a unique size and
will require the user to purchase their own .25x20
Socket Head Cap Screw for the particular stacked
length.

Part numbers for the Extensions are as follows:

o 5 K52060-05
o 17 K52060-10
o 2 K52060-20
o 3 K52060-30

NOTE Adding extensions decreases the ac-
tual travel speed at the Weld. Cali-
bration may be required.




INSTALLATION

Shoe extension bolts pass through the shoe exten-
sion and thread into the track shoe to keep the ex-
tension firmly in place (see Figure 3 — Shoe Exten-

sion).

Track Shoe

FIGURE 3 — SHOE EXTENSION

Track Ring Installation
If the track rings are assembled, separate the 2

halves of the track ring by unscrewing the 2 clamp-
ing screws at each end cap with a 5/32” hex key.
For 4 segment tracks, separate into 2 halves leav-
ing 2 segments joined for each half.

NOTE Four segment track rings can be bro-

ken down into four individual seg-
ments for easy shipping and storage.

Clamping Screws

Adjustment Screws

FIGURE 4 — ASSEMBLY STEP 1

1. After separating into two segments, retract
each shoe completely by turning both ad-
justment screws (see Figure 4 — Assembly
Step 1) evenly with a 1/4” hex key until the
shoe is flush with the cross brace. Do not
over tighten.

2. Place one half of the track ring over the
work surface with the threaded end nearer
the top. Slide the track over the pipe angled
with more of the track over the top of the
pipe, so that the weight of the track is sup-
ported (see Figure 5 — Assembly Step 2).

NOTE Verify that the track ring is supported

and will not fall before moving on to
Step 3.
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FIGURE 5 - ASSEMBLY STEP 2

3. Bring the second half of the track ring up to
the pipe and secure the topmost joint by in-
serting and tightening the clamping screws
through the tapped end cap into the
threaded end cap (see Figure 6 - Assembly
Step 3).

FIGURE 6 — ASSEMBLY STEP 3

4. Rotate the track ring around the pipe until
you have access to the second joint. Se-
cure this joint by tightening both clamping
screws. It is normal to have a small gap at

the joints between the tubular track sec-
tions.

Ensure that track moves freely around the
work surface. If the track does not move
freely verify that all track shoes are backed
against the cross brace. If the track shoes
are all backed against the cross brace and
there is not free movement it may be nec-
essary to use the next larger size track ring.

NOTE

See Technical Specification on page 2
for nominal distance from track to work
surface.

Position the track ring the desired distance
from the weld joint (see Figure 7 — Track
Distance). This distance will typically be be-
tween 5 and 9 inches (130 — 230 mm).

©
& &)
=am|=—
o o

M T T T I I T O

Cﬂj}_ll@llﬂf i

: 5-9in
130-230mm

FIGURE 7 — TRACK DISTANCE

Rotate the track ring so that the middle of
any segment is at the topmost point of the
work surface which will position one track
shoe at the top most point and one track
shoe for the second segment at the bottom
most point (see Figure 8 — Track Place-
ment).




INSTALLATION

FIGURE 8 - TRACK PLACEMENT

8. Adjust shoes to center the track around the
pipe by turning both adjustment screws on
each shoe evenly. Start by adjusting only
the top most and bottom most shoes to
center the track. Once those shoes are
firmly onto the work surface move on to op-
posing track shoes. Be sure to only tighten
opposing shoes in order to keep the track
centered. Repeat until all shoes are se-
cured firmly to the work surface.

Figure 8 shows the order to tighten the track shoes.
Start with the top and bottom shoes labeled “1”.
Next move on to the opposing shoes labeled “2".
Lastly tighten the remaining shoes labeled “3”".

The shoes only need to be adjusted

NOTE tight enough so that the track ring is
not loose. Over-tightening the ad-
justment screws will cause the shoes
to lose their ability to accommodate
pipe expansion.
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Main Body Assembly

Torch Arm Assembly

FIGURE 9 — WELD HEAD

Weld Head 2. Lift up the tractor by the handles (not the
This section covers weld head installation and set- wire feed motors), place the tractor on top
up. For operational instructions and calibration re- of the track with the torch perpendicular to
fer to control system manual. the track.

Weld Head Installation 3. Turn the clamping knob clockwise to close

1. Turn the clamping knob counter clockwise the tractor onto the rails, ensure the weld
until the track rollers are fully separated. head is secure but still loose enough to
Ensure that the clutch latch is in the disen- move fluidly. Over-tightening the clamping
gaged (up) position. knob can result in a small jerk during the

transition over the track joint, as well as ex-
cess motor stress.

4. Roll the tractor to the desired starting posi-
tion on the track and engage the clutch
latch.

5. Verify that there is no side to side or for-
ward/backward motion before beginning the
weld. Side to Side motion can be adjusted
out by tightening the Clamping knob. For-
ward and back motion can be adjusted out
by turning the clutch latch clockwise. Do
not over-tighten.

Clamping Knob

Clutch Latch

FIGURE 10 - LATCH AND KNOB
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Torch Setup

Before welding ensure the torch is set up for opti-
mal weld parameters There are six adjustments that
can be set:

Fillet Weld Angle
Lead/Lag Angle
Torch Stick Out
Tungsten Stick Out
Torch Height

Wire Guides

Fillet Weld Angle

Before adjusting the Fillet Weld Angle hold firmly
onto the weld head to prevent damage. To set the
fillet weld angle of the torch loosen the fillet adjust-
ment bolt with a 5/16” hex key and set the angle as
desired. Swing up and tighten the bolt to clamp the
torch in place. Torch can be moved 110 degrees
out and 30 degrees in.

Fillet Adjustment Bolt

o\ I © SS
e ﬁ]@ i

Fillet Weld Angle

Fillet Weld Angle p I}

FIGURE 12 — FILLET WELD ANGLE 2

Lead Lag Angle
To set the lead/lag angle (see Figure 13 — Torch

Lead/Lag) of the torch loosen the barrel clamp bolts
with a 5/32” hex key on one side of the torch so that
the torch is free to rotate (see Figure 14 — Lead/Lag
Adjustment). Set the torch at the desired angle and
tighten the barrel clamp bolts to lock it in place.
There are markings in 5 degree increments to
achieve the desired angle. The lead lag angle can
be adjusted 360 degrees.

Lead/Lag
Angle Markings

FIGURE 14 — LEAD/LAG ADJUSTMENT

Torch Stick Out

Adjust the torch stick-out after the controller has
been turned on and the oscillation has moved to
center position. Loosen the oscillation plate bolts on
top of the tractor with a 3/16” hex key and slide the
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entire torch assembly to align the torch with the
seam (see Figure - 15 Torch Stick Out). Leave at
least two bolts overlapping the Main Body Assem-
bly. Once in place, tighten the oscillation plate bolts
starting with the bolts furthest out from the torch
head and moving in. If the torch cannot reach the
seam, the track may need to be repositioned.
Standard oscillation plates are 6”, and are included
with the T55 Helix™. 12" and 24" oscillation plates
are available for special applications.

Oscillation Plate Bolts

/\

ool < °°
®
Tl
N |
Torch Stick-Out - l
S

FIGURE 15 - TORCH STICK-OUT

Tungsten Stick Out

Adjust the tungsten stick-out by loosening the back
cap on top of the torch (see Figure 16 — Back Cap).
Move the tungsten by hand to the desired position
and tighten the back cap.

Back Cap

FIGURE 16 — BACK CAP

Torch Height

You can adjust the torch height by jogging the AVC.
If the AVC travel range will not allow the torch to
reach the desired height you will need to manually

change the torch height offset by adjusting the torch
mount slide or the AVC plate mounting.

Set AVC travel range back to zero before manually
adjusting.

To adjust the torch mount slide loosen the slide
clamp bolts with a 5/32” hex key (see Figure 17
Side Clamp Bolts).

Slide the torch up or down as needed, then retight-
en the bolts.

Slide Clamp Bolts

FIGURE 17 — SLIDE CLAMP BOLTS

To adjust the AVC plate mounting location, remove
the torch head from the AVC assembly. Remove
the barrel clamp bolts on one side of the torch with
a 5/32” hex key and remove the barrel clamp (see
Figure 18 — Torch Head Removal). The torch can
now be removed.

AVC Assembly

Torch Head Assembly

FIGURE 18 —- TORCH HEAD REMOVAL

Unscrew the AVC plate bolts with a 3/16” hex key
and move the AVC plate up or down (see Figure 19
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— AVC Plate). The AVC plate can move to any posi-
tion so long as all four bolts are re-attached.

Replace the torch and re-attach the barrel clamp.
Removing the torch head may require the operator
to re-adjust the lead/lag angle.

AVC Plate Bolts

Alternate
Mounting Threads

FIGURE 19 — AVC PLATE

Wire Feeder Angle
The angle of the fed wire can be adjusted for specif-

ic applications. Adjust the position of the wire
guides to aim the wire.

Height adjustment is accomplished by turning the
height adjustment knob on the wire manipulator unit
(see Figure 20 — Wire Guide Height). The side to
side angle of the wire guide can be adjusted by
turning the angle adjustment knob on the wire ma-
nipulator unit.

The up-down angle of the wire guides can be
changed by pressing out the wire angle pin and
loosening the wire angle bolt with a 1/8” hex key
(see Figure 21 — Wire Guide Adjust). Move the wire
guide to the desired position and retighten the bolt.

In-out adjustment is accomplished by loosening the
wire holder bolt with a 7/64” hex key. Slide the wire
guide in or out and then tighten the wire holder bolt
to lock it in place.

FIGURE 20 — WIRE GUIDE HEIGHT

__Wire Angle Bolt

| Height Adjustment

© @@c:-‘ L@ I

Wire Angle Pin

FIGURE 21 — WIRE GUIDE ADJUST
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Verify Drive Rolls

Before installing wire, verify that the proper drive
rolls are installed in each of the wire feed units. To
check drive roller sizes, remove the cover plate
from the front of the wire feed unit with a 9/64” hex
key (see Figure 20 — Roller Setup). The wire diame-
ter is stamped on the side of the lower drive roll.
The standard drive roll, KP52079-35 is for 0.035”
wire. Visually verify that the groove size is the
same for the upper and lower drive rolls. There are
2 drive rolls per wire arm assembly.

NOTE

There are larger diameter drive rolls
available: KP52079-45 for 0.045” wire,
and KP52079-52 for 0.052 wire.

Drive Roller Size

Cover Plate

FIGURE 22 — LOWER DRIVE ROLL

Change Upper Drive Roll

If the sizes are not the same, or to change the drive
rolls, start by loosening the tension knob (see Fig-
ure — 21 Tension Knob) until the upper roll can pivot
away.

Tension Knob

FIGURE 23 — TENSION KNOB

With the tension knob loose the upper drive roll can
rotate freely. Rotate the drive roll until the set
screw (see Figure 22 — Set Screw) is exposed and
loosen with a .050” hex key.

FIGURE 24 — SET SCREW

With the set screw loose slide the shaft out releas-
ing the upper drive roll. There is an access hole on
the back of the wire feed where you can insert the
7164 hex key to push the shaft out (see Figure 23 —
Drive Roll Shaft).

Shaft

FIGURE 25 — DRIVE ROLL SHAFT

Remove the upper drive roll from the assembly.

Insert the desired drive roll back into the slot and
insert the shaft through the bearings and drive roll-
er. The shaft is notched to provide a seat for the
set screw. Be sure to insert the shaft so that the
notch meets up with the set screw.

Tighten set screw on upper drive roll.
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Change Lower Drive Roll

With the top still pivoted away, drive the wire feed
motor until the set screw for the lower drive roll is
exposed. Loosen the set screw (see Figure 24 —
Set Screw).

Set Screw

FIGURE 26 — ROLLER SET SCREW 2

Drive the wire feed motor again until the motor key
is at the top of the rotation (see Figure 25 — Motor
Key).

Slide the lower drive roll off the front of the motor
shatft.

NOTE

Motor key is secured by lower drive roll.
Take care not to lose the motor key
when removing lower drive roll.

Motor Key

FIGURE 27 —- MOTOR KEY

Ensure that the motor key is in place. Slide the cor-
rect drive roller back onto the motor shaft.

Drive the wire feed motor until the set screw is ac-
cessible. Tighten the set screw.

Attach the cover plate back to the front of the wire
feed unit and adjust the tension knob back to the
proper setting.
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Wire Feed Setup

Once you have verified proper drive roll installation
it is time to set up the wire feed. Setting up the wire
feed consists of three parts:

e Installing Wire Spool
e Feeding the Wire
e Adjusting the Wire Arms

Wire Spool Installation

To install the wire spool, start by unscrewing the red
hub nut from the wire hub (see Figure 26 — Hub
Nut).

Hub Nut

FIGURE 28 — HUB NUT

Place the wire spool over the wire hub and thread
the hub nut back over the spool until it is hand tight.
Turn the spool by hand to check the friction. If the
spool can spin too freely then it may unwind on its
own. Tighten the thumb nut on top of the wire hub
to increase the rotational friction.

Thumb Nut

FIGURE 29 — THUMB NUT

Install the wire spools so that the wire is fed from
the outside of the spool into the wire feeder (see
Figure 28 — Wire 1 Installation and Figure 29 — Wire
2 Installation).

FIGURE 30 - WIRE 1 INSTALLATION

FIGURE 31 - WIRE 2 INSTALLATION

Feeding the Wire
The wire feed unit is specially designed to be self-
feeding without jamming or binding.

1. Cut wire cleanly.

2. Turn on the wire feed motor in the forward di-
rection.

3. Take the end of the wire from the spool and
feed it through the inlet guide on the wire feed
unit until the rollers catch and pull (see Figure
30 — Inlet Guide).

4. The wire should be fed all the way through the
wire liner and come out the wire guide tip at the
torch.

5. While the wire is feeding watch the wire to
make sure it is not slipping. If it is slipping tight-
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en the tension knob slightly to give the rollers a Put the wire arm to the desired position and tighten
better grip. the thumb screw (see Figure 34 — Wire Arms Ad-

justed). The serrated teeth ensure that the wire arm
will not slip out of position.
l;_-_:, Wl [
‘.‘(112";:;‘{, .]Q }A
/‘ff;‘; 1.‘ L ® SN
/ “? A\l "."'i a [‘_ “ Q:. \\\
. 3 A : e
‘ Wire Arm Thomd Sarew
/ 4 O
Inlet Guide FIGURE 33 — THUMB SCREW
FIGURE 32 — INLET GUIDE
[l alddill [
6. Once the wire comes out the wire guide tip stop (I %o | q
feeding and snip the end to the appropriate w T TOE o N A
starting length. e S 2 Pr=2pr €
V8 N\Y% |
Adjustments for Radial Clearance % \\\
To achieve minimal radial profile you should adjust & D

the wire arms to ride as close to the track as possi-
ble. To adjust the wire arms loosen the wire arm
thumb screw enough so that the serrated teeth can
slide past each other (see Figure 31 — Thumb
Screw).

FIGURE 34 — WIRE ARMS ADJUSTED
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OPERATION

For operation instructions for the T55 Helix™ refer
to orbital control system manual.
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MAINTENANCE

The T55 Helix™ Weld Head and Track Ring are
designed for trouble free operation and normally
requires minimal preventive care and cleaning.
This section provides instruction for maintaining
user serviceable items. The suggest repair proce-
dure for all user serviceable items is to remove and
replace defective assemblies or parts. If users and
service personnel are not familiar with electrical and
electronic equipment, the products should be re-
turned to the factory or serviced by factor author-
ized representatives for service and/ or repair.

Preventative Maintenance Schedule

The preventative maintenance schedule is sug-
gested as a guideline for proper system mainte-
nance. More stringent maintenance requirements
may be required depending on the work being per-
formed and the requirements of the customer for
whom the work is performed.

Track Ring

The Track Ring, shoes and extensions require little
to no maintenance. When not in use it is recom-
mended that the track ring and all components be
stored out of the elements. Maintenance and
cleaning should be completed as suggested or as
needed.

Monthly Maintenance

Clean all dirt and debris from ring and geared track.
Use a brush with plastic bristles and rubbing alcohol
as required.

Quarterly Maintenance
Clean all dirt and debris from ring and geared track.

Using compressed air, blow out all dust from small
hard to reach areas on the track. Verify all dust and
debris is gone from track shoe bolts and threads.

Annual Maintenance

Remove track shoes and separate track sections.
Using compressed air, blow out debris from threads
and bolt holes.

T55 Weld Head

The T55 Weld Head requires only little to moderate
cleaning and maintenance. Use rubbing alcohol
and a brush with plastic bristles or a cotton swab to
clean or remove excess dirt, oil and grease. When
not in use it is recommended that the track ring and
all components be stored inside the protective case
provided with purchase. Maintenance and cleaning
should be completed as suggested or as needed.

Daily Maintenance

Check tungsten for cracks, distortion or other de-
fects. Check the Pyrex cup for cracks, discoloration
or other defects. Check the diffuser (collet body)
screen for blockage.

Weekly Maintenance
Check the water level of the water cooler to verify
optimal water flow to the weld head.

Monthly Maintenance
Check the Weld Hoses, both gas and water for
leaks.

Quarterly Maintenance

Inspect drive rolls and wire feeder rolls for dirt or
debris. Clean using brush or cotton swab. Visually
inspect entire unit for dirt or wear and tear. Place
machine in test mode. Visually observe, and listen
to AVC motion, OSC motion and Travel motion.
Verify motion is smooth and uninterrupted; listen for
grinding or motor stress.
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PARTS LIST
T95 HELIX™

This parts list is provided as an informative quide only.

It was accurate at the time of printing. These pages are only updated on the
Service Navigator DVD and in Lincoln Electric’s official Parts Book (BK-34).

When Ordering parts, always refer to Lincoln Electric’s official Parts Book
(BK-34) for the latest pages.

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD
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ILLUSTRATION OF PARTS
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HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD
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PARTS LIST

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD

Do Not use this Parts list for a machine if its code number is not listed. Contact the Service Department for any
code numbers not listed.

Use the lllustration of Sub-Assemblies page and the table below to determine which sub assembly page and
column the desired part is located on for your particular code machine.

- > 1 1 2 3 4 5 6
Sub Assembly Item
No.
> > >
o) o) o
£ £ £ —
(] [} [} e =
SUB ASSEMBLY 3 3 2 o S
< < < o L @
PAGE NAME -~ -~ = 3 iy 8 o
S © et o] o Q £
T o O ~ < = > ] Ihg
2] mg = T T O ~
E 53 - - 2 3 8
> S2 2 2 = = =
PAGE NO. »—>»
CODE NO. \ll
70301 1 1 1 1 1 1
70300
1

08-21-2012
HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD
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Main Body Assembly

PARTS LIST

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD
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PARTS LIST
|# Indicates a change in this printing. Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.
ITEM| DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. 1 67189
Main Body Assembly (M22911), includes;
1 Top Plate Kit S29561-1 1 X
1A | Top Plate Front 1 X
1B | Bolt 6-32 Steel 3 X
2 Top Plate Rear Kit S29561-2 1 X
2A | Top Plate Rear 1 X
2B Screw 6-32 3 X
3 Top Cover Rear Kit S29561-3 1 X
3A | Top Cover Rear 1 X
3B | Screw 8-32 5 X
4 Top Cover Front Kit S29561-4 1 X
4A | Top Cover Front 1 X
4B | Screw 8-32 3 X
5 Handle Kit S29561-5 1 X
5A | Handle 1 X
5B | Screw 1/4-20 4 X
6 Handle Extension M24077 1 X
7 OSC Slide Kit S29561-6 1 X
7A | OSC Slide Assy 1 X
7B | Dual V Guide 4 X
8 Tractor PCB Kit S29561-7 1 X
8A | Tractor PCB 1 X
8B | Screw 4-40 4 X
9 Cable Support Kit S29561-8 1 X
9A | Cable Support Assy 1 X
9B Screw 10-24 5 X
10 Thumb Screw S29143 2 X

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD

08-21-2012
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Main Body Assembly (Lower)

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD
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|# Indicates a change in this printing. | Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.
ITEM| DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. 1 5/6|7]|8
Main Body Assembly (M22911), includes;
1 Bottom Cover Plate Kit S29561-9 1 X
1A Bottom Cover Plate 1 X
1B Screw 10-24 3 X
2 Travel Drive Kit S29561-10 1 X
2A | Travel Drive 1 X
2B Brass Shim 1 X
2C | External Retaining Ring 1 X
3 Oscillation Drive Kit S29561-11 1 X
3A Oscillation Drive 1 X
3B Brass Shim 1 X
3C | External Retaining Ring 1 X
4 Roller Pivot M22949 1 X
08-21-2012

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD
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Torch Arm Assembly
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PARTS LIST
|# Indicates a change in this printing. Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.
ITEM| DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. 1 6|/7|8|9
Torch Arm Assembly (M22989-X), includes;
1 OSC Plate Kit 6” Standard KP52084-6 1 X
1A | OSC Plate Assy 1 X
1B | Screw 1/4-20 4 X
2 AVC Pivot Kit S29561-13 1 X
2A | AVC Pivot Bolt 1 X
2B | Thrust Bearing 2 X
3 AVC Assy M22997 1 X
4 AVC Wheel Cover Kit S29561-14 1 X
4A | AVC Wheel Cover 1 X
4B Screw 8-32 4 X
5 Torch Mount Bracket Assy M24038 1 X
6 Wire Manipulator Front M24013 1 X
7 Wire Manipulator Rear M24029 1 X
8 Gear Rack M24020 2 X
9 Wire Guide Coupler KP52086-035 2 X
10 Wire Guide Tube KP52087 2 X
11 | Wire Guide Tip KP52088-035 2 X
12 | AVC Cover Plate Kit S29561-15 1 X
12A | AVC Cover Plate 1 X
12B | Screw 6-32 6 X

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD

08-21-2012
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Wire Hub Rear

08-21-2012
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[# Indicates a change in this printing. | Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.
ITEM| DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. 1 6/7/8]9
Wire Hub Rear (M24029), includes;
1 Wire Feed Kit Rear S29561-16 1 X
1A | Wire Feed 1 X
1B | BHCS 10-24, STEEL, BLACK OXIDE 3 X
2 Wire Hub Rear M24060-1 1 X
08-21-2012
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Wire Hub Front

PARTS LIST

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD

08-21-2012
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32 PARTS LIST 32
[# Indicates a change in this printing. | Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.
ITEM| DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. 1 6/7/8]9
Wire Hub Front (M24029), includes;
1 Wire Feed Kit Front S29561-19 1 X
1A | Wire Feed 1 X
1B | BHCS 10-24, STEEL, BLACK OXIDE 3 X
2 Wire Hub Front M24060-2 1 X
08-21-2012
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Welding Cable Assembly

PARTS LIST

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD
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34

PARTS LIST
|# Indicates a change in this printing. Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.
ITEM| DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. 1 6|/7|8|9
Torch Arm Assembly (M22989-X), includes;
1 Torch Head Kit S29561-17 1 X
1A | Torch Head 1 X
1B | Torch Insulator 1 X
1C | Torch Mount Slide 1 X
1D | Bolt Insulator 2 X
1E Washer, Narrow 2 X
1F Screw 8-32 2 X
2 T55 Gas Hose Assy M24162 1 X
3 Cable Hose Assy $29089 1 X
4 Canvas Cover S29090-23 1 X
5 High-Temp Sleeve S29327 1 X
6 Control Cable Assy M24161 1 X
7 Tractor Hose Kit S29561-20 1 X
7A | Water Hose Female 1 X
7B | Water Hose Male 1 X
8 Squid Cover Kit S29561-21 1 X
8A | Plastic Squid Cover 1 X
8B | Nylon Set Screw Modifier (Not Pictured) 1 X
9 Squid Kit S29562-22 1 X
9A | Squid Power/Water Block 1 X
9B | Set Screw Cup Point %2-20 1 X

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD

08-21-2012
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PARTS LIST
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Helix™ Track Ring and Shoe Extensions

08-21-2012
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PARTS LIST
|# Indicates a change in this printing. Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.
ITEM| DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. 1 6/7|18|9
Helix™ Track Ring (K52000-XX), includes;
1 Shoulder Bolt Kit S29561-18 1 X
1A | Shoulder Bolt 2 X
1B | Retaining Pin 2 X
2 Track Shoe KP52081-1 1 X
3 1/2 “Extension Kit K52060-05 1 X
3A 1/2“ Shoe Extension 1 X
3B Screw 1/4-20 1 X
4 1" Extension Kit K52060-10 1 X
4A 1" Shoe Extension 1 X
4B | Screw 1/4-20 1 X
5 2" Extension Kit K52060-20 1 X
5A | 2" Shoe Extension 1 X
5B Screw 1/4-20 1 X
6 3" Extension Kit K52060-30 1 X
6A | 3" Shoe Extension 1 X
6B Screw 1/4-20 1 X

HELIX™ T55 WELD HEAD

08-21-2012
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WARNING

& Do not touch electrically live parts or
electrode with skin or wet clothing.

@ Inzulate yoursell from work and
graund.

& Keep lammahle materials away.

& Wear eye, ear and hody pratection,

“™AVISO DE
PRECAUCION

@ Mo toque las partes o los electrodos
hajo carga con la piel o ropa moja-
da.

@ Aislese del trabajo y de la tierra,

@ Mantenga el material combustible
fuera del drea de trabajo.

® Protéjase los ojos. los oidos y el
CUBIPO.

Franch

ATTENTION

& Ne laizzez m la peau ni des vite-
ments mouillés entrer en comtact
aver des pidoes sous lension,

@ Isolez-vous du travail et de la terre.

@ Gardez @ 'écarl de towl malérniel
mflammahle.

@ Prolégez vos yeux, vos oreilles el
volre corps.

GEarman

WARNUNG

@ Berihren Sie keine stromfiihranden
Teile oder Elektroden mit [hrem
Korper oder feuchter Klgidung!

@ [solieren Sie sich von den
Elektroden und dem Erdboden!

@ Entternen Sie brennharres Material!

® Tragen Sie Augen-, Ohren- und Kor-
perschutz!

Portuguese

® Nintogue partes alétricas & elac-

@ Mantenha inflamdveis bem gearda-

@ Use protecao para @ vista, ouvido ¢

AT E N Qﬁo trados com a pele ou roupa molha- dos. corpe.
da.
@ |sole-se da pega e lerra.
Japanasa . 3
= s ATTOBMES. REEHIE oIt LLEDOMTORRIR * 0. BRAVABCEEAELTTF
-.i E $ IE IERALETROZVCE. HRHELTHEY LA, Bt
Fiory PRTITMPF-Z s REriER:
/.
hTUIHELTFaL,
Chinesa
ﬂ & ok BERR W D MeEEST L e E—JBMMA BRI TR, sEE FLSHSHMENAA.
ne,
= H L TEETEY R e
Karean
sfEMY BHEE 2 oy == | eUHY FUF HZ MIE OME. | eF, WY B EZRTE
ol & sz Wl Haw olAlg. REnusz.
o
"T' = ® 2 EE ] opgdaw.
Arabic
. D L g g ) 0 el Y @ e B S LN Sl a8 Sl e By ey Sl g @
M 3 pepll sy g B8 )l sl gy
P, ol L1 ikl

B - T e L ]

READ AND UNDERSTAND THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION FOR THIS EQUIPMENT AND THE CONSUMABLES TO BE
USED AND FOLLOW YOUR EMPLOYER'S SAFETY PRACTICES.

SE RECOMIENDA LEER Y ENTENDER LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL FABRICANTE PARA EL USO DE ESTE EQUIPO Y LOS
CONSUMIBLES QUE VA A UTILIZAR, SIGA LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD DE SU SUPERVISOR.

LISEZ ET COMPRENEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DU FABRICANT EN CE QUI REGARDE CET EQUIPMENT ET LES PRODUITS A
ETRE EMPLOYES ET SUIVEZ LES PROCEDURES DE SECURITE DE VOTRE EMPLOYEUR.

LESEN SIE UND BEFOLGEN SIE DIE BETRIEBSANLEITUNG DER ANLAGE UND DEN ELEKTRODENEINSATZ DES HER-
STELLERS. DIE UNFALLVERHUTUNGSVORSCHRIFTEN DES ARBEITGEBERS SIND EBENFALLS ZU BEACHTEN.



Rl

® Keep your head out of fumes.
@ Use ventilation or exhaust to
remove fumes from breathing zone.

@ Turn power off before servicing.

@ Do not operate with panel open or
guards off.

WARNING

@ Los humos fuera de la zona de res-
piracidn.

o Mantenga la cabeza luera de los
humos. Ulilice ventilacion o
aspiracién para gases.

@ Desconectar el cable de ali-
mentacion de poder de la maguina
antes de iniciar cualquier servicio,

@ No operar con panel abierto o
guardas quiladas.

"™"AVISO DE
PRECAUCION

@ Gardez la t8te & |'écart des fumées. | @ Débranchez le courant avant I'entre- | @ N'opérez pas avec les panneaux French
@ Utilisez un ventilateur ou un aspira- tien. ouverts ou avec les dispositils de
teur pour 8ter les fumées des zones protection enlevés. A I I E NT'ON
de travail,
@ Vermeiden Sie das Einalmen von @ Strom vor Warlungsarbeiten @ Anlage nie ohne Schulzgehause German
Schweibrauch! abschalten! (Netzstrom vollig off- oder Innenschutzverkleidung in
@ Sorgen Sie fiir gute Be- und nen; Maschine anhalten!) Betrieh setzen! WA R N U N G
Entluftung des Arbeitsplatzes!
@ Mantenha seu rosto da fumaga. @ Néo opere com es tampas removidas. | @ Mantenha-se afastado das partes oo o
@ Use ventilagao e exhaustio para @ Desligue a corrente anles de fazer moventes. ATE N A o
remover fumo da zona respiraloria. Servigo. o Nao opere com o3 paineis aberlos g
® Niotoque as partes elétricas nuas. ou guardas removidas.
CEa-LHASHEMTEINLT |0 4253422 -9—EREEMYS | 02 Avh/—eRysLESS | JoPANe%e
Fav., PEIWIE, LYMBRS 256 TREREELEVTTFEL. :i =
O RUCHBI+HWRLTTFAL, BTN TFEL, T B\
o HBANRR. o HAHUMNRE. eRRMETMBANTSANT Ay | Chinese
oZEoF R (A AE R R NS, =, g -
0
Ki
o YEeYE BUNAR BAKUNL.| 0 ueno HEE HUHUALR. o ByO| UE AHE REA -
¢ SRR BYNIAR olplAIR. O —
H2A817] HeR ZIAFAIIY ..I—I o
BEVIE ABSUAR.
2 Arabic
_ :‘*“‘Cf.‘:‘t'*"—bﬂ" Al A4l AW S8 4 4 A Wil @ Ayl COlS 1Y Syl 1 ki Y @ .
EAL A ki e g L) Juil @ AL g Al g Aayanl -
Teh AT 2 AWall) o ) smg 8 e

LEIA E COMPREENDA AS INSTRUGOES DO FABRICANTE PARA ESTE EQUIPAMENTO E AS PARTES DE USO, E SIGA AS
PRATICAS DE SEGURANCA DO EMPREGADOR.

BOMBEPBHOA-D—OHTBELC(REG, ETERLTTEV. TLTRHORERAECE>TTFE V.

MEEMREIRNEEREONPALRABEERANBREHR, SMAFRIDAEIHEERNE.

0] ol S=% FUXAME XA FAl Xt AWSFEF FETSIAPI siEh-ch

Jand) calial L8 g Glaglad adl g Lbaniadd i 31 gl Silaad) o3g) git! piual) cilasdas agdly Gaady |3
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